

21-1365

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Selina Soule, a minor, by Bianca Stanescu, her mother, Chelsea Mitchell, a minor, by Christina Mitchell, her mother, Alanna Smith, a minor, by Cheryl Radachowsky, her mother, Ashley Nicoletti, a minor, by Jennifer Nicoletti, her mother,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Connecticut Association of Schools, Inc, DBA Connecticut Interscholastic Athletic Conference, Bloomfield Public Schools Board of Education, Cromwell Public Schools Board of Education, Glastonbury Public Schools Board of Education, Canton Public Schools Board of Education, Danbury Public Schools Board of Education,

Defendants-Appellees,

Andraya Yearwood, Thania Edwards, on behalf of her daughter T.M., Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT, CASE 3:20-CV-00201 (RNC)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES

PETER J. MURPHY
LINDA L. YODER
SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP
ONE CONSTITUTION PLAZA
HARTFORD, CT 06103
TELEPHONE: 860-251-5000
FACSIMILE: 860-251-5316
EMAIL:
PJMUPRHY@GOODWIN.COM

FOR THE CIAC AND THE
DANBURY BOARD OF EDUCATION

DAVID S. MONASTERSKY
HOWD & LUDORF, LLC
65 WETHERSFIELD AVENUE
HARTFORD, CT 06114
TELEPHONE: 860-249-1361
FACSIMILE: 860-249-7665
EMAIL:
DMONASTERSKY@HL-LAW.COM

FOR THE CANTON BOARD OF
EDUCATION AND
THE GLASTONBURY BOARD OF
EDUCATION

JOHANNA G. ZELMAN
FORDHARRISON, LLP
CITYPLACE II
185 ASYLUM STREET
HARTFORD, CT 06103
TELEPHONE: 860-740-1355
FACSIMILE: 860-578-2075
EMAIL:
JZELMAN@FORDHARRISON.COM

FOR THE CROMWELL BOARD
OF EDUCATION AND
THE BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF
EDUCATION

MICHAEL E. ROBERTS
COMMISSION ON HUMAN
RIGHTS AND OPPORTUNITIES –
450 COLUMBUS BLVD.
SUITE 2
HARTFORD, CT 06103
TELEPHONE: 860-541-4715
FACSIMILE: 860-241-4869
EMAIL:
MICHAEL.E.ROBERTS@CT.GOV

FOR THE COMMISSION ON
HUMAN RIGHTS AND
OPPORTUNITIES

Table of Contents

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. <u>The District Court correctly held that Smith’s and Nicoletti’s claims are moot and that it lacked subject matter jurisdiction over their claim for an injunction against the CIAC Policy.</u>	13
A. <i>Standard of Review is “Clear Error” for Factual Findings and “De Novo” for Legal Conclusions.</i>	14
B. <i>The “Absolutely Clear” Burden Asserted by Plaintiffs Applies only to the Voluntary Cessation Doctrine, which is Irrelevant Here.</i>	15
C. <i>Smith and Nicoletti’s Claim for Injunctive Relief is Moot.</i>	16
D. <i>Plaintiffs Have Failed to Prove that the Harm Alleged is “Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review.”</i>	19
E. <i>Neither Smith nor Nicoletti are Actively Harmed by the Mere Existence of the CIAC Policy.</i>	21
II. <u>Plaintiffs do not have standing to pursue injunctive relief tied to altering records of races from prior school years</u>	25
A. <i>Standard of Review.</i>	25
B. <i>The District Court properly concluded that concerns about lost educational and employment opportunities were too speculative to provide Plaintiffs with standing.</i>	26
i. <i>Plaintiffs have failed to allege lost educational opportunities that are non-speculative.</i>	27

ii. *Plaintiffs’ claim that an inaccurate record will lead to lost employment opportunities is improper and highly speculative*.....32

C. *Plaintiffs personal desires do not provide standing*.....37

III. The District Court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ claims for monetary damages 42

IV. Alternatively, the District Court’s order dismissing the case should be upheld because the CIAC policy does not violate Title IX..... 48

V. This case should not be reassigned if remanded 49

A. *Legal Standards Governing Reassignment*.....48

B. *Judges Must Enforce “Duties of Courtesy”*.....51

C. *Since Intentional and Deliberate Misgendering has been Widely Recognized as a Form of Harassment, A Judge does not Display Bias in Preventing its Occurrence in Judicial Proceedings*.....56

D. *Judge Chatigny did not Opine on the Ultimate Issue in Requiring Adherence to the Duty of Courtesy*.....62

E. *This Case Lacks the Hallmarks of “Extra Judicial” Comments made in Cases Relied on by Plaintiffs*.....66

CONCLUSION 70

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 72

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 72

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 210-11 (1995).....	22, 23
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	40, 41
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49, 71 (2d Cir.).....	19, 20
<i>Armstead v. United States</i> , 347 F.2d 806, 807–08 (D.D.C. 1965).....	54
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016).....	20 n.16
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 691 F.3d 85, 96 (2d Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Bd of Ed. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. V. United States Dept. of Education</i> , 208 F.Supp.3d 850, 867 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	43
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	55 n.24
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 164 F.3d 113, 118 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18, 22
<i>Byrne v. Cromwell, Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93, 103 (2d Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Canada v. Hall</i> , No. 18-CV-2121, 2019 WL 1294660, *1 n.1 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2019).....	55
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278, 285 (2001).....	17

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,
568 U.S. 398, 408 (2013)..... 26, 34, 37

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 36, 37

Conn. Citizens Def. League, Inc. v. Lamont,
6 F.4th 439, 446 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 16, 17

Cook v. Colgate Univ.,
992 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 17, 18, 22

D.N. v. Gov. R. DeSantis et al.,
Case 0:21-cv-61344-RKA..... 32

Davis v. Monroe County Bd. Of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 47

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629, 640 (1999)..... 42

Deeper Life Christian Fellowship, Inc. v. Sobol,
948 F.2d 79, 82 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 21 n.16

DeGroat v. Townsend,
495 F. Supp. 2d 845, 846 n.3 (S.D. Ohio 2007)..... 55, 64

Dennin v. Connecticut Interscholastic Athletic Conf., Inc.,
94 F.3d 96, 101 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 20

Dibari v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.,
534 U.S. 827 (2001)..... 19

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable LLC,
622 F.3d 104, 111 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 2

Dodds v. United States Dep't of Educ.,
845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 47

Doe v. City of New York,
976 N.Y.S.2d 360, 364 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013)..... 62

Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S.Ct. 2636 (2019)... 47

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Vermilion Par. Sch. Bd.,
421 Fed. Appx. 366, 373 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 22, 23

Doyle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
722 F.3d 78, 80 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14

Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.,
935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied sub nom.*..... 55 n.24

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 64

Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs, Georgia, 868
F.3d 1248, 1268 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 38

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 46, 47

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), *vacated and remanded*, 137 S. Ct. 1239
(2017)..... 47

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... 46, 47

Hamilton v. Alabama,
376 U.S. 650 (1964)..... 53 n.23

Hampton v. Baldwin,
No. 3:18-CV-550-NJR-RJD, 2018 WL 5830730, *2 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 7,
2018)..... 59

Hecox v. Little,
479 F. Supp. 3d 930, 957 n.11 and n.12 (D. Idaho 2020)..... 56 n.25, 59, 64

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 fn. 6 (1988)..... 20 n.16, 21

Idaho Dept. of Correction v. Edmo,
141 S. Ct. 610 (2020)..... 55 n.24

In re J.P. Linahan, Inc.,
138 F.2d 650, 654 (2d Cir. 1943)..... 57

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167, 169 (2005)..... 46

Jameson v. Donahoe,
EEOC Appeal No. 0120130992, 2013 WL 2368729, *2
(May 21, 2013)..... 61

Johnson v. Virginia,
373 U.S. 61, 62 (1963)..... 53

K. L. v. Missouri State High Sch. Activities Ass'n,
178 F. Supp. 3d 792, 799 (E.D. Mo. 2016)..... 29

Kapur v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n,
991 F.3d 193, 196 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 38

Ketcham v. City of Mount Vernon,
992 F.3d 144, 152 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 49

Lacewell v. Off. of Comptroller of Currency,
999 F.3d 130, 141 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 26

Ligon v. City of New York,
736 F.3d 118, 128 (2d Cir. 2013), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 743 F.3d
362 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 49, 66, 68

Liteky v. United States,
510 U.S. 540, 555 (1994).....50, 52, 56, 58, 67, 69

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555, 564 n. 2 (1983)..... 23, 25, 26

Lynch v. Lewis,
 No. 7:14-CV-0024 (HL), 2014 WL 1813725, *4 n.3 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 24,
 2014)..... 55, 64

Lyndonville Sav. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Lussier,
 211 F.3d 697, 701 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 15, 26

Marshall v. New York State Pub. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n, Inc.,
 374 F. Supp. 3d 276, 286 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 18

Mauclaire v. State of Conn. Dept. of Educ.,
 397 F.3d 77, 86 (2d Cir 2005)..... 21

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck,
 370 F.3d 275, 296 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 39, 40, 44

MGM Resorts Int'l Glob. Gaming Dev., LLC v. Malloy,
 861 F.3d 40, 47-49 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 22

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau,
 819 F.3d 581, 603–04 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 15

Middleton v. State,
 64 N.E.3d 895, 902 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)..... 54

Murphy v. Hunt,
 455 U.S. 478, 482 (1982)..... 20

Ne. Fla. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. V. Jacksonville,
 508 U.S. 656, 666 (1993)..... 22, 23

Parents for Privacy v. Barr,
 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S.Ct. 894 (2020)..... 47, 63

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701, 718 (2007)..... 22, 23

Parker v. Franklin Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
667 F.3d 910, 916 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 39

Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.,
213 F.3d 858, 871 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 22, 23

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1, 17 (1981)..... 22 n.18, 42

Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego,
265 F. Supp. 3d 1090, 1096 (S.D. Cal. 2017)..... 59

Qz’etax v. Ortiz,
170 Fed. Appx. 551, 553 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 54

Rivera v. Rochester Genesee Reg’l Transp. Auth.,
743 F.3d 11, 24 (2^d Cir. 2014)..... 57 n.26

Robinson v. Sessions,
721 Fed. App’x 20, 24 (2^d Cir. 2018)..... 42

Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.,
No. 14-CV-2037, 2015 WL 1197415, *71
(D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)..... 61

Russman v. Bd. of Educ. of Enlarged City Sch. Dist. of City of Watervliet,
260 F.3d 114, 118 (2^d Cir. 2001)..... 17, 19, 20

Smith v. Rasmussen,
57 F. Supp. 2d 736, 740 n.2 (N.D. Iowa 1999)..... 55

Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC,
219 U.S. 498 (1911)..... 19

State v. Bright,
916 P.2d 922, 926 n.23 (Wash. 1996)..... 54

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83, 107 (1998)..... 38, 39

Sulzer Mixpac AG v. A&N Trading Co.,
988 F.3d 174, 184 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 48

T.B., Jr. by & through T.B., Sr. v. Prince George's Cty. Bd. of Ed.,
897 F.3d 566, 577 (4th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*,
139 S. Ct. 1307 (2019)..... 61

United States v. Awadallah,
436 F.3d 125, 135 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 49, 50

United States v. Bayless,
201 F.3d 116, 127 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 65, 66, 67

United States v. Lauersen,
648 F.3d 115, 115 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 40

United States v. McGrath,
80 Fed. Appx. 207, 208 n.1 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 54

United States v. Wedd,
993 F.3d 104, 116 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 50

Video Tutorial Servs., Inc. v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.,
79 F.3d 3, 6 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 20

Weinstein v. Bradford,
423 U.S. 147, 149 (1975)..... 19, 20

Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., 858 F.3d
1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 43, 47

Other Authorities

Chan Tov McNamarah, Misgendering as Misconduct, 68 *UCLA L. REV*
DISCOURSE 40, 49 n.36 (2020)..... 60

CIAC By-Laws Article IX, Section B)..... 2

Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 3(A)(3) (2019)..... 52

Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct have recently been amended to include a similar prohibition. 83 Conn. L.J., No. 2, p. 35-36PB (July 13, 2021)..... 52

Irene J. Dolan et. al. Misgendering and experiences of stigma in health care settings for transgender people, 212 THE MEDICAL JOURNAL OF AUSTRALIA 1 (2020); Kristie L. Seelman, et. al., Transgender Noninclusive Healthcare and Delaying Care Because of Fear: Connections to General Health and Mental Health Among Transgender Adults, 2 TRANSGENDER HEALTH 1 (2017)..... 60

Julia Serano, WHIPPING GIRL: A TRANSSEXUAL WOMAN ON SEXISM AND THE SCAPEGOATING OF FEMININITY 185 (2007)..... 61

Kevin A. McLemore, Experiences With Misgendering: Identity Misclassification of Transgender Spectrum Individuals, 14 SELF & IDENTITY 51, 60 (2015)..... 59

McNamarah, Misgendering as Misconduct, at 49 n.36..... 63

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r.8.4(g) (Am. Bar Ass'n 2018)..... 52

Sally McConnell-Ginet, What's in a Name? Social Labeling and Gender Practices, in THE HANDBOOK OF LANGUAGE AND GENDER 69, 73 (Janet Holmes & Miriam Meyerhoff eds., 2003)..... 63

Sandy E James Et Al., The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey 4, NAT'L CTR. FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY (2016)..... 59
